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A001

SITE PLAN

JABBOUR

185 KAULBACK ST

Truro, NS

no. Description Date
1 80% Issued For Review 20.06.25
2 Issued For Development Permit 20.07.17
3 Issued For Permit 20.08.17
A Issued For 90% Construction 20.12.07



2015 NATIONAL BUILDING CODE MATRIXItem NBC Reference

PROJECT NAME & LOCATION1

MAJOR OCCUPANCY (S)2

'Kaulback St.'
185 Kaulback Street, TRURO NS
PID # 20166518

NEW
ADDITION
ALTERATION
CHANGE OF USE

PART 3 PART 9 PART 11

Group C - Residential 3.1.2.1.

BUILDING AREA3 EXISTING:     N/A NEW: 1753 m² 1.4.1.2.

GROSS AREA (Exclud. UG.parking)4 EXISTING:     N/A NEW: 6983 m² 1.4.1.2.

NUMBER OF STOREYS5 ABOVE GRADE: 4 BELOW GRADE: 1   1.4.1.2.       
&  3.2.1.1

HEIGHT OF BUILDING6 11.30 m (1st FLOOR - U/S ROOF)

NUMBER OF STREETS/ACCESS ROUTES7 FACING 1 STREET 3.2.2.10    
& 3.2.5.

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION8 Group C: Up to 4 Storeys, Sprinklered 3.2.2.51.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED9 ENTIRE BUILDING
BASEMENT ONLY
IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING
NOT REQUIRED

3.2.2.51.

STANDPIPE REQUIRED10 YES NO 3.2.5.8.

FIRE ALARM REQUIRED11 YES NO 3.2.4.1.

WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE12 YES NO 3.2.5.7.

HIGH BUILDING13 YES NO 3.2.6.1.

CONSTRUCTION PERMITTED14 Combustible Non-Combustible 3.2.2.51.Both

CONSTRUCTION ACTUAL Combustible Non-Combustible Both

MEZZANINE(S)15 AREA:     N/A 3.2.1.1(3)
-(8)

OCCUPANT LOADS based on16 m²/person design of building 3.1.17.1.(1)

BARRIER FREE DESIGN (ADAPT. HOUSING)17 YES NO 3.8.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES18 YES NO
3.3.1.2.(1) 
& 3.3.1.20.

REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (FRR)19

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES 
FRR (HOUR)

LISTED DESIGN NO. OR 
DESCRIPTION (D-2)

FLOOR

ROOF

MEZZANINE

FRR OF SUPPORTING 
MEMBERS

LISTED DESIGN NO. OR 
DESCRIPTION (D-2)

FLOOR

ROOF

MEZZANINE

1 Hours

N/A Hours

N/A Hours

1 Hours

No Rating Hours

N/A Hours

Table D-2.2.1.A.

Table D-2.2.1.

3.2.2.51.

3.2.2.51.

3.2.2.51.

3.2.2.51.

WASHROOM 
FACILITIES

20 REQUIRED 
(male/fem.)

PROVIDED 
(male/fem.)

200
X/X X/XAMENITY + FITNESS

100
X/X X/XOFFICE

3.7.2.

3.7.2.2.(6)
Table 

3.7.2.2.A.

EXITS21

P1 X XX XX

REQUIRED
EXIT WIDTHNO. MAX TRAVEL(from level)

100 XX
200-400 XX

XX
XX

X
X

X XX

PROVIDED
EXIT WIDTHNO.

XX
XX

X
X

3.4.2.1.
number

3.4.2.5(1)(c)
location

3.4.3.2(8)(c)
width

3.4.3.2.(1)(a)
capacity

grd. level
3.4.3.2.(1)(c)

capacity
upper levels

SPATIAL SEPARATION - Construction of Exterior Walls22 3.2.3.1.

NORTH

WEST

SOUTH

EAST

Wall
Area 
EBF 
(m²)

L.D. 
(m)

L/H 
or

H/L

Permitted 
Max % of 
Openings

Proposed 
% of 

Openings

FRR 
(hours)

Listed 
Design or 

Description

Comb. 
Const.

Comb. Const. 
Non-Comb. 

Cladding

Non-Comb. 
Const.

200

Load: 40 (2 BDR)

300

100

Load: 40 (2 BDR)

Load: 6 (1 BDR)

Load: 6 (1 BDR)

Load: 2 (1 BDR)

Load: 40 (2 BDR)

400 Load: 6 (1 BDR)

Load: 40 (2 BDR) TOTAL

1 BDR: 20 (11%)

2 BDR: 160 (89%)

180 (100%)

17.74 m (1st FLOOR - PEAK OF ROOF)

Scale
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WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
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A002

NBCC
MATRIX/NOTES/LEGENDS

JABBOUR

185 KAULBACK ST

Truro, NS

RESIDENTIAL GROSS FLOOR AREA
Level Area

1st FLOOR 15,678.51 SF
2nd FLOOR 16,417.56 SF
3rd FLOOR 17,159.61 SF
4th FLOOR 13,626.73 SF
U/S ROOF 13,666.57 SF
TOTAL 76,548.98 SF

PARKING COUNT
Level Count

P1 PARKING 40
1st FLOOR 68

108

no. Description Date
3 Issued For Permit 20.08.17
A Issued For 90% Construction 20.12.07

UNIT MIX
Name Count Percentage

1 BED 7 14%
1 BED + DEN 3 6%
2 BED 37 74%
2 BED + DEN 3 6%
Grand total 50 100%

UNIT COUNT
Level Name Count

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR 1 BED 1
1st FLOOR 2 BED 10

11
2nd FLOOR
2nd FLOOR 1 BED 2
2nd FLOOR 1 BED + DEN 1
2nd FLOOR 2 BED 9
2nd FLOOR 2 BED + DEN 1

13
3rd FLOOR
3rd FLOOR 1 BED 2
3rd FLOOR 1 BED + DEN 1
3rd FLOOR 2 BED 9
3rd FLOOR 2 BED + DEN 1

13
4th FLOOR
4th FLOOR 1 BED 2
4th FLOOR 1 BED + DEN 1
4th FLOOR 2 BED 9
4th FLOOR 2 BED + DEN 1

13
50

INDOOR AMENITY
Name Area

AMENITY 973.86 SF
GYM 886.13 SF



W1 FOUNDATION

THK R-value Fire rate

14" 20 -

• DRAIN BOARD-FABRIC SIDE FACING EARTH
• 4" RIGID INSUL. R20 DOWN TO 7'-8" BELOW 

GRADE 
• WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE - BLUE SKIN OR 

SIMILAR
• CONCRETE WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL) 

W5 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING

THK R-value Fire rate

28" - -

• HORIZONTAL CORRUGATED METAL SIDING
• 1 x 3 VERTICAL STRAPPING @ 12" O.C.
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 1'-0" AIR SPACE
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 1 x 3 VERTICAL STARPPING @ 12" O.C.
• HORIZONTAL CORRUGATED METAL SIDING

W7 CONCRETE BLOCK FINISHED 1 SIDE

• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB 
• 2-1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 16" 0.C.
• 8" SEMI SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK

W9 P1 INTERIOR STORAGE PARTITION

R-value Fire rate

- 1 HR

• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB
• 2 x 4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

STC 32

NBCC WALL B3c

W8 FRONT ELEVATOR SHAFT WALL

• 1" TYPE "X" GWB 
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

W10 TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION

R-value Fire rate

- -

• 5/8" GWB
• 2 x 4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 5/8" GWB

NBCC WALL W1

W11 INTERIOR PLUMBING PARTITION

• 5/8" GWB
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 5/8" GWB

W12 CORRIDOR PARTITION

R-value Fire rate

- 1 HR

• TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (SUITE SIDE)
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
• ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION - MIN. R12
• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (CORRIDOR SIDE)

STC 52

W13 TYPICAL PARTY WALL

R-value Fire rate

12 2 HR

• TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB 
• 2 x 4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• W/ 1" AIR SPACE - ACOUSTIC INSULATION
• 2 x 4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB 

STC 56

R1 TYPICAL ROOF

• DARK TONE STEEL ROOF
• 1x3 WOOD STRAPPING
• ICE & WATER SHIELD MIN. 4'-0" FROM EAVE
• ROOF UNDERLAY BUILDING PAPER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS 18" HEEL (BY OTHERS)
• INSULATION BAFFLE WHERE REQUIRED
• MIN. R50 BLOWN IN INSULATION
• 2 x 4 WOOD STRAPPING
• 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
• (2) 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES - BUILDING ENVELOPE

F1 SLAB ON GRADE  (P1)

• WATERPROOF APPLICATION 
• CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUCTURAL)
• 6MIL POY VAPOUR BARRIER
• 6" MIN. CRUSHED GRAVEL
• COMPACTED EARTH FILL

NOTE:  4" RIGID INSULATION MIN. 4'-0" INSIDE GARAGE  
DOOR UNDER SLAB)

R2 FLAT ROOF

• BEACH STONE
• 2 PLY MOD. BIT. ROOFING
• COVER BOARD
• RIGID INSULATION - SLOPE TO DRAIN
• VAPOUR BARRIER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS (BY OTHERS)
• SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
• 2 x 4 STRAPPING
• (2) 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

F2 TYPICAL CONCRETE SLAB (L100)

• FINISHED FLOOR (VARIES)
• 1 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPER
• EMBEDDED IN-FLOOR HEATING
• CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUC.)
• CONCRETE DROP PANELS (SEE STRUC.)

NOTE: WATERPROOF APPLICATION @ ALL GARAGE 
AND EXPOSED BALCONY SLABS

FLOOR TYPES

ROOF TYPES

INTERIOR WALL TYPES

1. HOT RUBBERIZED ROOFING MEMBRANE ON FLAT ROOF 
SYSTEMS IS TO BE APPLIED BEFORE CURB CONSTRUCTION 
FOR GUARD RAILS. REBAR DOWELS FOR CURBS ARE TO BE 
IN PLACE BEFORE APPLYING HOT RUBBERIZED ROOFING.

2. PAVERS ON R2 (PODIUM) SHOULD BE RAISED ON 
PEDESTALS OR 2" OF RIGID INSULATION TO MATCH PATIO 
DOOR 

3. DRAIN BOARD ON WT1 IS TO RUN BELOW THE DRAIN TILE AT 
THE FOOTINGS.

4. EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING SHOULD ALWAYS BE FLUSH 
WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF SLAB EDGE OR CURBS

5. ALL CURBS ARE TO USE 4" PVC WATER STOP
6. 4" PVC WATER STOP IS TO BE USED BETWEEN FOUNDATION 

WALLS AND FOOTINGS.
7. EXPANDABLE WATER STOP TO BE USED BETWEEN 

FOUNDATION WALLS AND SLAB ON GRADE
8. ALL INTERIOR GWB FINISHES ON EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 

REQUIRED TO BE FLUSH WHERE WALL TYPES VARY
9. THIS IS A NON COMBUSTABLE BUILDING - ALL MATERIALS 

SHALL FOLLOW SECTION 3.1.5 OF THE NBCC 2015
10. ALL EXTERIOR WALL CLADDING IS TO SATISFY THE CRITERIA 

FOR FLAMING & HEAT FLUX IN CONFORMANCE WITH 
CAN/ULC-S134 "FIRE TEST OF EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES"

GENERAL NOTES:

W6 CONCRETE BLOCK

• 8" SEMI SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK
NBCC WALL B1b

W3 ARCHITECTURAL PANEL

THK R-value Fire rate

24 1 HR

• ARCHITECTURAL PANEL SYSTEM
• Z-GIRT FASTENERS
• BREATHABLE PEEL + STICK MEMBRANE
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• R24 BATT INSULATION - STUD CAVITY
• 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
• 5/8"  TYPE "X" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

9 1/4"

R-value Fire rate

- -

R-value Fire rate

- 1.5 HR

R-value Fire rate

- 3 HR

R-value Fire rate

- 1.5 HR

R-value Fire rate

7.5 -

R-value Fire rate

- 2 HR

R-value Fire rate

50 2 HR

R-value Fire rate

- -

R3 END BUMP OUT FLAT ROOF

• 2 PLY MOD. BIT. ROOFING
• COVER BOARD
• RIGID INSULATION - SLOPE TO DRAIN
• VAPOUR BARRIER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS
• SPRAYFOAM INSULATION
• 2 x 4 STRAPPING
• (2) 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-value Fire rate

- -

F3 TYPICAL WOOD FLOOR  (NBCC  F17b)

• FINISHED FLOOR (VARIES)
• 1 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPER
• EMBEDDED IN FLOOR HEATING
• 5/8" OSB SUBFLOOR
• 12" PRE ENG JOISTS BY OTHERS 
• INFILL JOISTS w. ACOUSTIC BATT INSUL.
• 1 x 3 WOOD STRAPPING
• (1) 5/8" TYPE C GWB 

R-value Fire rate

- 1 HR

W2 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING

THK R-value Fire rate

24 1 HR

• 11/16" VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
• 1/2" PVC VENTGRID
• BREATHABLE PEEL + STICK MEMBRANE
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• R24 BATT INSULATION - STUD CAVITY
• 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

8"

W4 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING

THK R-value Fire rate

- -

• 11/16" HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING
• 1 x 3 VERTICAL STRAPPING @ 12" O.C.
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 2 x 6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• 1 x 3  VERTICAL STRAPPING @ 12" O.C.
• 11/16" HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING

16"

W14 STAIRWELL WALL

R-value Fire rate

- 1 HR

• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB 
• 2 x 6  WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
• ACOUSTIC INSULATION
• 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB 

STC 36

NBCC WALL W1d

R4 PITCHED BUMP OUT ROOF

• DARK TONE STEEL ROOF
• 1x3 WOOD STRAPPING
• ICE & WATER SHIELD MIN. 4'-0" FROM EAVE
• ROOF UNDERLAY BUILDING PAPER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS 18" HEEL (BY OTHERS)
• 1x3 STRAPPING
• PERFORATED WOOD SOFFIT

R-value Fire rate

32 2 HR
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4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
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8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
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1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
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1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FINISHED SURFACES AND ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
10. ALL AREAS TO BE LEFT IN CLEAN CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.
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1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.
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4th FLOOR
59.33m

1

INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION

6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

2 x 6 WOOD NAILER

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)

SEALANT

PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

(2) PLY DOUBLE TOP PLATE

(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER

RIM BOARD

R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION
2 x 6 BOTTOM PLATE
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
VENT GRID SPACER

PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

WOOD
BASEBOARD

FLOOR TYPE 3

• FINISHED FLOOR (VARIES)
• 1 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPER c.w. WWM
• EMBEDDED IN FLOOR HEATING
• 6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER
• 5/8" OSB SUBFLOOR
• 12" PRE-ENG JOIST BY OTHERS
• INFILL JOISTS W. ACOUSTIC BATT INSUL.
• 1 x 3 WOOD STRAPPING
• (1) 5/8" TYPE C GWB

1st FLOOR
50.80m

1

O
VE

R
H

AN
G

9"

PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING

VENT GRID SPACER

R24 FIBER GLASS BATT INSULATION

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

5/8" OSB SHEATHING

FLOOR TYPE 2
• FINISHED FLOOR (VARIES)
• 1 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPER
• EMBEDDED INFLOOR HEATING
• CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUC.)
• CONCRETE DROP PANELS

(SEE STRUC.)

2 x 6 SILL PLATE
WOOD BASEBOARD

5/8" GWB - TAPE, 
MUD, PAINT

BREATHABLE PEEL + STICK MEMBRANE
6 mil. POLY 
VAPOR BARRIER

SEALANT

LAP BARRIER IN SHIM (SPRAY FOAM) GWB RETURN

SEALANT

1

CLEAN GRAVEL

PERFORATED DRAIN TILE

4" RIGID INSULATION

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

FILTER FABRIC

U/S ROOF
62.08m

7/8" CORRUGATED METAL SIDING
1 x 3 STRAPPING
PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

LAP FLASHING WITH TRUE FLASHING
MEMBRANE

2 PLY MOD. BIT. ROOFING

2 x 4 DOUBLE TOP PLATE
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
VENT GRID PANEL
LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

MEMBRANE CHANGES FROM PEEL & STICK
TO TORCH ON ( LAP MEMBRANE CHANGE)

VAPOR BARRIER
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE
5/8" OSB SHEATHING
PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS

RT 2

4th FLOOR
59.33m

2"

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)
2 x 6 WOOD NAILER
INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION

(2) PLY TOP PLATE
5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER

5/8" OSB SHEATHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

PVC SLIDING DOOR (BLACK FRAME)
SEALANT
2 x 6 SILL PLATE

LEDGER BLOCKING
2 x 8 LEDGER

JOIST HANGER

F3

Z-GIRT FASTENERS
ARCHITECTURAL PANEL

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

PVC SLIDING DOOR (BLACK FRAME)

F

1st FLOOR
50.80m

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

5/8" OSB SHEATHING
HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING

1 x 3 STRAPPING
PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING
2 x 6 SILL PLATE

P1 PARKING
47.75m

PERFORATED 
DRAIN TILE

CLEAN GRAVEL

4" R20 RIGID INSULATION

DAMP PROOFING MEMBRANE

FILTER FABRIC

F

DIMPLE DRAIN BOARD

U/S ROOF
62.08m

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING
(MATCH ROOF COLOUR)

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA 
TRIM (MATCH ROOF COLOUR)

H
EE

L

1'
 - 

6"

2 x 8 WOOD FASCIA

(2) PLY DOUBLE TOP PLATE

S400 VENT STRIP

RETURN FASCIA TRIM

ROOF TYPE 1

• DARK TONE STEEL ROOF
• 1 x 3 WOOD STRAPPING
• ICE + WATER SHIELD MIN. 4'-0" FROM EAVE
• ROOF UNDERLAY BUILDING PAPER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS 18" HEEL (BY OTHERS)
• INSULATION BAFFLE WHERE REQ.
• MIN. R50 BLOWN IN INSULATION
• 2 x 4 WOOD STRAPPING
• 6 mil. POLY VAPOR BARRIER
• (2) 5/8" TYPE X GWB

(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER

INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION

6 mil. POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

2 x 6 WOOD NAILER

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)

SEALANT

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION5/8" OSB SHEATHING

BREATHABLE PEEL + STICK MEMBRANE

VENT GRID SPACER

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING

(2) PLY 1 x 3 STRAPPING

F

3rd FLOOR
56.49m

(3) PLY 2 x 10 PT BEAM
JOIST HANGER
2 x 8 JOIST

SURFACE MOUNTED GLASS PANEL
METAL GUARD

PAINT FACE OF BEAM BLACK
FASTEN GUARD TO BEAM

METAL FLASHING CAP

DECK BOARD

Scale
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U/S ROOF
62.08m

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
1 x 3 STRAPPING
7/8" CORRUGATED METAL SIDING

5/8" OSB SHEATHING
VAPOR BARRIER

2 PLY MOD.
LAP FLASHING WITH TRUE 
FLASHING MEMBRANE
PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

5/8" OSB SHEATHING

BREATHABLE PEEL &
STICK MEMBRANE

1 x 3 STRAPPING

7/8" CORRUGATED
METAL SIDING

LAP MEMBRANES
BLOCKING SLOPED INWARDS

Z-GIRT FASTENERS

ARCHITECTURAL PANEL

PRE-FINISHED METAL
FLASHING

LAP MEMBRANE
OVER FLASHING

2nd FLOOR
53.65m

PT. (3) PLY 2 x 10 BEAM
JOIST HANGER
2 x 8 JOIST

DECK BOARD
6 x 6 POST BEYOND

2 x 2 FINISHED WOOD SLATS

1st FLOOR
50.80m

BLOCKING SLOPED INWARDS
BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
7/8" CORRUGATED METAL SIDING
1 x 3 STRAPPING

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
5/8" OSB SHEATHING
2 x 6 STUD

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

2 x 6 SILL PLATE

2 x 6 TOP PLATE
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

1 x 3 STRAPPING

2nd FLOOR
53.65m

2 x 6 WOOD NAILER
INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION

(2) PLY TOP PLATE
5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER

5/8" OSB SHEATHING

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
VENT GRID SPACER

PVC SLIDING DOOR (BLACK FRAME)
SEALANT
2 x 6 SILL PLATE

LEDGER BLOCKING
2 x 8 LEDGER

JOIST HANGER

F3

PVC SLIDING DOOR (BLACK FRAME)

F

U/S ROOF
62.08m

PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

PRE-FINISHED FLASHING
LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

Z-GIRT FASTENERS
ARCHITECTURAL PANEL

C CHANNEL

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
(MATCH ARCHITECTURAL PANEL)

INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION
(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)
2 x 6 WOOD NAILER
R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION

SEALANT

(2) PLY TOP PLATE

DOUBLE SILL PLATE
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

LAP MEMBRANES @ TOP OF PARAPET
CUT 2 x 6 TO SLOPE INWARDS

5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

• 2 PLY MOD. BIT. ROOFING
• COVER BOARD
• RIGID INSULATION
• VAPOR BARRIER
• 5/8" OSB SHEATHING
• PRE-ENG TRUSS
• SPRAYFOAM INSULATION
• 2 x 4 STRAPPING
• (2X) 5/8" TYPE X GWB

ROOF TYPE 3

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

U/S ROOF
62.08m

1

PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS

5/8" OSB SHEATHING
VENT GRID PANEL

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

JOIST HANGER

LAP MEMBRANES

RT 3

1st FLOOR
50.80m

F2

PVC SLIDING DOOR (BLACK FRAME)
SEALANT
WOOD SILL

2 x 4 STUD
R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER

GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)
PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

CONCRETE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
1" RIGID INSULATION

PVC WATER STOP
CONCRETE ANCHOR

F A

1st FLOOR
50.80m

F2

PT. 2 x 4 STUD
CONCRETE ANCHOR

PVC WATER STOP

SILL GASKET
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER

GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION

2 x 4 STUD

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)
PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)
ARCHITECTURAL PANEL
Z-GIRT FASTENERS

5/8" OSB SHEATHING
BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
CONCRETE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
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1st FLOOR
50.80m

F2

U-SHAPE POST BRACKET
2 x 2 FINISHED WOOD SLATS

6 x 6 WOODEN POST

SONOTUBE

U/S ROOF
62.08m

PVC DOOR (BLACK FRAME)
LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)

2 x 6 WOOD NAILER

R24 FIBRE GLASS BATT INSULATION
6mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER
5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

INFILL HEADER WITH RIGID INSULATION

(2) PLY 2 x 10 HEADER

2 x 6 DOUBLE TOP PLATE

LAP MEBRANE OVER FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE

Z-GIRT FASTENERS
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

ARCHITECTURAL PANEL

R1

PERFORATED WOOD SOFFIT
1 x 3 STRAPPING
PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
LAP MEMBRANE OVER FLASHING

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE
1 x 3 STRAPPING

F

P1 PARKING
47.75m

1
SLOPED CONCRETE BENCHING TO DRAIN

GALV. STEEL GRATING

4" RIGID INSULATION

DRAINAGE MAT

CLEAN GRAVEL

PERFORATED DRAIN TILE

DRAIN AT LOW POINT

4" RIGID INSULATION

ASHPHALT DRIVEWAY

CLEAN GRAVEL

F1

U/S ROOF
62.08m

W4

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING
1 x 3 VERTICAL STRAPPING
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

1 x 3 STRAPPING
HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING

(3) PLY 2 x 10 BEAM
2 x 6 TOP PLATEPERFORATED WOOD SOFFIT

4th FLOOR
59.33m

W4

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING
1 x 3 STRAPPING
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

2 x 6 TOP PLATE
2 x 8 JOIST

JOIST HANGER

2 x 6 SILL PLATE
DECK BOARDS
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1

F

FILTER FABRIC

W1

4" RIGID INSUL. MIN 7'-8 
BELOW GRADE

TYP. FOUNDATION DAMP 
PROOFING

2

E

W9

W6

W6

CONCRETE COLUMN (SEE STRUCTURAL)
MORTAR
8" SEMI SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK

2 x 4 WOOD STUD
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

W6

W8

W6

CURTAIN WALL MULLION
8" FLAT FINISHED CONCRETE BLOCK

2 x 6 WOOD STUD
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

1" TYPE "X" GWB
8" SEMI SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK

4

W7

CURTAIN WALL MULLION

8" SEMI SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK
2-1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

(2) 2 x 6 WOOD NAILER

4

F

W4

W2

2 x 6 WOOD STUD
1 x 3 VERTICAL STRAPPING

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING
5/8" OSB SHEATHING

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING

1/2" PVC VENTGRID

BREATHABLE PEEL & STICK MEMBRANECURTAIN WALL MULLION

6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

5/8" GWB - TAPE, MUD, PAINT

2 x 6 WOOD STUD
R24 FIBREGLASS BATT INSULATION

BLOCKING

1

W2

SEALANT
PVC WINDOW (BLACK FRAME)

LAP BARRIERS IN SHIM SPACE (SPRAY FOAM)

R24 FIBREGLASS BATT INSULATION
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
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WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
10. ALL AREAS TO BE LEFT IN CLEAN CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.
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1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
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WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
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3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FINISHED SURFACES AND ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
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5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
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2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
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8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
10. ALL AREAS TO BE LEFT IN CLEAN CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.
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TYPE 1
• Single-Glass-Swing
• Aluminum - Charcoal
• HM Frame - Grey Paint
• Clear Tempered Glass

TYPE 2
• Sectional Operating Gear
• Aluminum Panels - Dark Gray

TYPE 3
• Double-Flush-Swing
• Metal Door - Gray Paint
• HM Frame - Gray Paint

TYPE 4
• Single-Flush-Swing
• Metal Door - Gray Paint
• HM Frame - Gray Paint

TYPE 5
• Single-Flush-Swing
• Metal Door - Gray Paint
• HM Frame - Gray Paint
• Clear Tempered Glass

TYPE 6
• Single-Flush-Swing
• 20 min FR
• Metal Door with Wood Finish
• HM Frame with Wood Finish

TYPE 7
• Single-Flush-Swing
• Wood Door - White Paint
• Wood Frame/Trim - White Paint

TYPE 8
• Double-Flush-Swing
• Wood Door - White Paint
• Wood Frame/Trim - White Paint
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WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FINISHED SURFACES AND ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
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DOOR & WINDOW
SCHEDULE

JABBOUR

185 KAULBACK ST

Truro, NS

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR LOCATION

MARK

DOOR

FIRE
RATING

HARDWARE

COMMENTS
DOOR
TYPE QUANTITY WIDTH HEIGHT KE

Y 
LO

CK
SE

T

AU
TO

 O
PE

NE
R

CL
O

SE
R

PA
NI

C 
HA

RD
W

AR
E

W
EA

TH
ER

-S
TR

IP
PI

NG

OVERHEAD DOOR D1 2 1 12' - 0" 7' - 0" X
P1 Man Door D2 5 1 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 90 MIN. X X X X X
BUILDING EXIT D3 1 2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 60 MIN. X X X X

Parking Storage SINGLE 2'-6" E 4 40 2' - 6" 7' - 0" 45 MIN. X
EXIT STAIR F 5 12 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 90 MIN. X X
ELECTRICAL/ STORAGE G 4 6 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 45 MIN. X
AMENITY MISC. H 7 2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" X
UTILITY J 4 5 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 45 MIN.
GARBAGE ROOM -  DOUBLE K 3 1 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 45 MIN.

SUITE ENTRY A 6 51 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 20 MIN X X
BEDROOM/ BATHROOM B 7 328 3' - 0" 6' - 8"
CLOSET DOUBLE 4' C1 8 102 4' - 0" 6' - 8"
CLOSET DOUBLE 5' C2 8 3 5' - 0" 6' - 8"

WINDOW SCHEDULE
Description Type Mark Count

PVC CASEMENT W1 101
PVC FIXED +CASEMENT W2 32
SLIDING DOOR ON CURB W3 13
SLIDING DOOR W4 42
PVC CASEMENT W9 16
PVC CASEMENT W12 48

GLAZING SCHEDULE

CW1 CW2 CW3 CW4 CW5

NOTE: ALL PVC WINDOW + DOOR FRAMES TO BE BLACK

no. Description Date
3 Issued For Permit 20.08.17
A Issued For 90% Construction 20.12.07



BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS - PUBLIC WASHROOMS
   3.8.3.11.    Water Closet Stalls
       (1)    Water closet stalls and enclosures required by Sentence 3.8.2.8.(5) shall
            (a)    be not less than 1500 mm wide by 1500 mm deep,
            (b)    have a clear floor space of 1500 mm by 1500 mm in front of the accessible stall,
          (c)    be equipped with a door that
                         (i)     can be latched from the inside with a mechanism conforming to Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(b),
                         (ii)    is aligned with either the transfer space adjacent to the water closet or with a clear floor space not less than 1500 mm by 1500 mm within the stall,
                         (iii)   provides a clear opening not less than 850 mm wide when it is open,
                         (iv)   is self-closing so that, when at rest, the door is ajar by not more than 50 mm beyond the jamb,
                         (v)    swings outward, unless there is sufficient floor space within the stall for the door to swing inward in addition to a clear floor space of at least 800 mm by 1350 mm, (See Note 
A-3.8.3.11.(1)(c)(v), NBC)
                         (vi)   where the door swings outward, is provided with a horizontal, D-shaped, visually contrasting door pull not less than 140 mm long located on the inside such that is [its] midpoint is 200 

              mm to 300 mm from the hinged side of the door and 800 to 1000 mm above the floor , and (See Note A-3.8.3.11.(1)(c)(vi), NBC)
                         (vii)  is provided with a horizontal, D-shaped, visually contrasting door pull not less than 140 mm long located on the outside such that its midpoint is 120 mm to 220 mm from the latch side 

              and 800 mm to 1000 mm above the floor,
                (d)    have a water closet located so that the distance between the centre line of the fixture and the wall on one side is 460 mm to 480 mm,
                (e)    be equipped with an L-shaped grab bar that
                         (i)     is mounted on the side wall closest to the water closet,
                         (ii)    has horizontal and vertical components not less than 760 mm long mounted with the horizontal component 750 mm to 850 mm above the floor and the vertical component 150 mm in 

              front of the water closet , and (See Note A-3.8.3.11.(1)(e)(ii), NBC)
                         (iii)   complies with Article 3.7.2.8. (NBC Part 3, Division B),
                (f)    be equipped with either one grab bar at least 600 mm long centred over the water closet, or two grab bars at least 300 mm long and located either side of the flush valve that,
                         (i)     conform to Article 3.7.2.8., (NBC Part 3, Division B)
                         (ii)    are mounted on the rear wall, or
                         (iii)   are mounted at the same height as the grab bar on the side wall or 100 mm above the top of the attached water tank, if applicable,
                (g)    be equipped with a coat hook mounted not more than 1 200 mm above the floor on a side wall and projecting not more than 50 mm from the wall, and
                (h)    be equipped with a toilet paper dispenser mounted on the side wall closest to the water closet such that,
                         (i)     the bottom of the dispenser is 600 mm to 800 mm above the floor, and
                         (ii)    the closest edge of the dispenser is 300 mm from the front of the water closet.

       3.8.3.12.    Universal Washrooms (See Note A-3.8.3.12., NBC)
       (1)    A universal washroom shall
                (a)    be served by a barrier-free path of travel,
                (b)    have a door complying with Article 3.8.3.6. that
                         (i)     has a latch-operating mechanism located 900 mm to 1000 mm above the floor that is capable of being locked from the inside and released from the outside in case of emergency, and,
                         (ii)    if it is an outward swinging door that is not self-closing, has a door pull not less than 140 mm long located on the inside so that its midpoint is not less than 200 mm and not more than 

             300 mm from the hinged side of the door and not less than 900 mm and not more than 1000 mm above the floor, and
(See Note A-3.8.3.11.(1)(c)(vi), NBC)

                         (iii)   on an outward-swinging door, a door closer, spring hinges or gravity hinges, so that the door closes automatically,
                (c)    have one lavatory conforming to Article 3.8.3.15.,
                (d)    have one water closet conforming to Article 3.8.3.13. and Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(d), with a clear floor space at least 900 mm wide that is parallel and adjacent to the open side of the water 

     closet,
                (e)    have grab bars conforming to Clauses 3.8.3.11.(1)(e) and (f),
                (f)    have a coat hook conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(g),
                (g)    have a toilet paper dispenser conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(h),
                (h)    unless a counter is provided, have a shelf located not more than 1200 mm above the floor, and
                (i)     be designed to permit a wheelchair to turn in an open space that has a diameter not less than 1500 mm.

       3.8.3.13.    Water Closets
(See Appendix A-3.8.3.13., NSBCR)
       (1)    A water closet for a person with physical disabilities shall
                (a)    be or be equipped with a flushing control that
                         (i)     is located 500 mm to 900 mm above the floor,
                         (ii)    is located no more than 350 mm from the transfer side, and
                         (iii)   complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(b),
                (c)    be equipped with a seat lid or other back support, and
                (d)    where it has a tank, have a securely attached tank top.

(See Note A-3.8.3.13.(1), NBC)

       3.8.3.14.    Urinals
       (1)    Urinals described in Sentence 3.8.2.8.(6) shall
                (a)    be wall-mounted, with the opening of the basin located not more than 430 mm above the floor,
                (b)    be adjacent to an accessible route,
                (c)    have a clear width of approach of 800 mm centred on the urinal and unobstructed by privacy screens,
                (d)    have no step in front of it,
                (e)    have a flush control that
                         (i)     is automatic, or
                         (ii)    complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(b) and is located 900 mm to 1100 mm above the floor, and
                (f)    have a vertically mounted grab bar installed on each side that
                         (i)     complies with Article 3.7.2.8.,
                         (ii)    is not less than 600 mm long, with its centre line 1000 mm above the floor, and
                         (iii)   is located not more than 380 mm from the centre line of the urinal. (See Appendix A-3.8.3.14., NSBCR)

       3.8.3.15.    Lavatories and Mirrors
       (1)    Lavatories required by Sentence 3.8.2.8.(7) shall
                (a)    be equipped with faucets complying with Sentence 3.7.2.3.(4), (NBC Part 3, Division B)
                (b)    be located so that the distance between the centre line of the lavatory and any side wall is not less than 460 mm,
                (c)    have a rim height not more than 865 mm above the floor               
                (d)    have a clearance beneath the lavatory not less than
                         (i)     760 mm wide,
                         (ii)    735 mm high at the front edge,
                         (iii)   685 mm high at a point 200 mm back from the front edge, and
                         (iv)   230 mm high over the distance from a point 280 mm to a point 430 mm back from the front edge, (See Note A-3.8.3.15.(1)(d), NBC)
                (e)    have insulated water supply and drain pipes where these pipes are exposed, (See Note A-3.8.3.15.(1)(e), NBC)
                (f)    have a soap dispensers that
                         (i)     is automatic, or
                         (ii)    complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(b) and is located not more than 1100 mm above the floor within 500 mm from the front of the lavatory, and (See Note A-3.8.3.15.(1)(f), 

              NBC)
                (g)    have a towel dispenser or other hand-drying equipment located close to the lavatory, not more than 1200 mm above the floor in an area that is accessible to persons in      
wheelchairs.

       (2)    Mirrors required by Sentence 3.8.2.8.(10) shall be
                (a)    mounted with its bottom edge not more than 1000 mm above the floor, or
                (b)    fixed in an inclined position so as to be usable by a person in a wheelchair.

BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS - RESIDENTIAL BATHROOMS
3.8.4.5.      Bathrooms in Dwelling Units

       (1)    All lavatories in dwelling units shall be equipped with lever-type faucets or hardware conforming to Sentence 3.8.4.6.(2).

       (2)    Wall assemblies that enclose a bathroom in a dwelling unit shall include reinforcement to accommodate the future installation of

                (a)    grab bars described in Clauses 3.8.3.11.(1)(e) and (f), for a water closet,
(e)    be equipped with an L-shaped grab bar that

                         (i)     is mounted on the side wall closest to the water closet
                         (ii)    has horizontal and vertical components not less than 760 mm long mounted with the horizontal component 750 mm to 850 mm above the floor and the vertical component 150 mm in front of the water closet , and 

              (See Note A-3.8.3.11.(1)(e)(ii), NBC)
                         (iii)   complies with Article 3.7.2.8. (NBC Part 3, Division B),
   (f)    be equipped with either one grab bar at least 600 mm long centred over the water closet, or two grab bars at least 300 mm long and located either side of the flush valve that,
                         (i)     conform to Article 3.7.2.8., (NBC Part 3, Division B)
                         (ii)    are mounted on the rear wall, or
                         (iii)   are mounted at the same height as the grab bar on the side wall or 100 mm above the top of the attached water tank, if applicable,

                 (b)    grab bars described in Clause 3.8.3.17.(1)(f), for a bathtub,
    (f)    have three grab bars
                         (i)     that conform to Sentence 3.7.2.8.(1), (NBC Part 3, Division B)
                         (ii)    that are not less than 1200 mm long,
                         (iii)   two of which are located vertically at each end of the bathtub, set 80 mm to 120 mm in from the outside edge of the bathtub, with their lower end 180 mm to 280 mm above the bathtub rim, and
                         (iv)   one of which is located horizontally along the length of the bathtub at 180 mm to 280 mm above the bathtub rim,

                (c)    grab bars described in Clause 3.8.3.16.(1)(f), for a shower.
(f)    have 2 grab bars that

                         (i)     conform to Sentence 3.7.2.8.(1),
                         (ii)    one of which is not less than 1000 mm long and located vertically on the side wall 50 mm to 80 mm from the adjacent clear floor space, with its lower end 600 mm to 650 mm above the floor, and
                         (iii)   one of which is L-shaped and located on the wall opposite the entrance to the shower, with a horizontal member not less than 1000 mm long mounted 750 mm to 870 mm above the floor and a vertical member not less than               
750 mm long mounted 400 mm to 500 mm from the side wall on which the other vertical grab bar is mounted, (See Note A-3.8.3.16.(1)(f), NBC)

(See Appendix A-3.8.4.5., NSBCR)

Sim
6

A1101

18"

C
LE

AR
 S

PA
C

E 
R

EQ
.

58
 3

/4
" M

IN
.

4 
3/

4"

32" MIN.

Sim
6

A1101

18"

C
LE

AR
 S

PA
C

E 
R

EQ
.

58
 3

/4
" M

IN
.

4 
3/

4"

32" MIN.

12" 12"
Sim

3
A1101

Sim
4

A1101

OUTWARD 
SWING

OUTWARD 
SWING

OPTION A OPTION B

36" MIN. 36" MIN.

Sim
6

A1101

18"

C
LE

AR
 S

PA
C

E 
R

EQ
.

58
 3

/4
" M

IN
.

4 
3/

4"

32" MIN.

Sim
3

A1101

OUTWARD 
SWING

WALL HUNG 
VANITY

LOWERED OR 
TILTED MIRROR

M
IN

.

18
"

11 1/2" 11 1/2"

22
 3

/4
" M

IN
.

10 3/4"

28
 3

/4
"

10
 3

/4
"

4 3/4" 24"

28 3/4"

23 1/2" 23 1/2"

46 3/4" MIN.

BATHTUB RIM

VERTICAL GRAB BAR

46
 3

/4
" M

IN
.

THRESHOLD MIN. 
4" HIGH

VERTICAL 
GRAB BAR

17 1/2" 22"

39 1/4" MIN.

29
 1

/2
" M

IN
.

29
 1

/2
" M

IN
.

15 1/2" MIN.

39
 1

/4
" M

IN
.

23
 1

/2
" M

IN
.

L-SHAPED 
GRAB BAR

Scale

1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FINISHED SURFACES AND ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
10. ALL AREAS TO BE LEFT IN CLEAN CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.

Date

Drawn 
by

Checked by

Projects number

Drawing title

Client

Project nameStamp

True North

General notes

Ar
ch

 D
 24

"x
36

"

Project address
As indicated

Z:
\C

AD
\C

AD
-1

\D
R

AW
IN

G
S\

20
20

-P
R

O
JE

C
TS

\2
02

0-
11

 K
au

lb
ac

k 
Tr

ur
o 

BD
G

 1
\3

 D
es

ig
n 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t\3
.3

 D
es

ig
n 

D
ev

e l
op

m
en

t D
oc

um
en

ts
\3

.3
.5

 R
ev

it 
M

od
el

\1
85

 K
au

lb
ac

k 
St

_C
ol

e_
24

0.
rv

t

12/7/2020 4:11:58 PM

RM

ENB

2020-11

A1101

BARRIER FREE DETAILS

JABBOUR

185 KAULBACK ST

Truro, NS

1/2" = 1'-0"A1101
NSBC PUBLIC BATHROOM STALL - COMMERCIAL21

1/2" = 1'-0"A1101
NSBC PUBLIC BATHROOM  - COMMERCIAL22

3/4" = 1'-0"A1101
600mm GRAB BAR3

3/4" = 1'-0"A1101
300mm GRAB BAR4

3/4" = 1'-0"A1101
TOILET PAPER DISPEN.5

3/4" = 1'-0"A1101
L-SHAPED GRAB BAR6

3/4" = 1'-0"A1101
NSBC BATHROOM TUB GRAB BARS28

no. Description Date
1 80% Issued For Review 20.06.25
3 Issued For Permit 20.08.17
A Issued For 90% Construction 20.12.07
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BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS - KITCHENS
   3.8.4.4.      Kitchens in Dwelling Units

       (1)    Kitchen sinks in dwelling units shall be equipped with lever-type faucets or hardware conforming to 
  Sentence 3.8.4.6.(2).

(2)    Except as permitted by Sentence (3), all controls in a dwelling unit shall be operable
                (a)    with one hand, using
                         (i)     a closed fist position, or
                         (ii)    another method of operation that does not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of 

      the wrist, and
                (b)    with a force of not more than 22N.

       (2)    All trap arms running from P-traps under the kitchen sink shall be installed no higher than 305 mm to 
  the centre line of the pipe measured from finished floor.

       (3)    An electrical rough-in shall be located below the counter top to allow for the installation of an   
  electrical receptacle conforming to Subclause 3.8.3.23.(4)(c)(v).

  
(v)    has a minimum of one electrical receptacle located at the front or side of the work surface,

       (4)    Duplex electrical receptacles located over a kitchen counter are not required to comply with this 
  Subsection.

1/2" = 1'-0"A1102
RESIDENTIAL - KITCHEN COUNTER SECTION35

1/2" = 1'-0"A1102
RESIDENTIAL - KITCHEN SINK SECTION36

Scale

1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO PREFORM THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT(S) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2. THE ARCHITECT(S) BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR.  UPON APPLICATION, GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED.

3. ALL PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE THE PROPERTY OF WM FARES ARCHITECTS.  DESIGN CAN NOT BE REPORDUCED, COPIED, OR USED FOR 
CONSTRICTION PURPOSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

4. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE, BY-LAWS, AND REQUIEMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
5. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IN CASES OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CONSULTANTS' DOCUMENTS WITH 

RESPECT TO QUALITY, SIZES OR SCOPE OF WORK, THE GREATER SHALL APPLY.
6. ALL GUARDS & HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO NATION BUILDING CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FINISHED SURFACES AND ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. IF AN ITEM IS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND PROPER WORKMANSHIP OF MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND IS NOT NOTED OR SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPLEMENTATION.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ON SITE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS AND SHALL BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO NOTE SITE CONDITIONS.
10. ALL AREAS TO BE LEFT IN CLEAN CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.
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no. Description Date
1 80% Issued For Review 20.06.25
3 Issued For Permit 20.08.17
A Issued For 90% Construction 20.12.07
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